For the six months ended 30th September, 2013 截至二零一三年九月三十日止六個月

2. 主要會計政策（續）
香港會計準則第34號中期財務報告之修
訂本（作為二零零九年至二零一一年度周
期香港財務報告準則之年度改進一部分）
（續）
除上述者外，於本中期期間應用其他新
訂或經修訂香港財務報告準則並無對該
等簡明綜合財務報表所呈報之金額
及╱或披露造成重大影響。

上述會計政策變動之影響概要
上述會計政策變動對本集團於上一個財
政年度結算日（即二零一三年三月三十一
日）之簡明綜合財務狀況表之影響如下：

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

Amendments to HKAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (as part

of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009–2011 Cycle)

(Cont’d)

Except as described above, the application of the other new or

revised HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material

effect on the amounts reported and/or disclosures set out in these

condensed consolidated financial statements.

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policy

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on

the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e.

31st March, 2013, is as follows:

At

31st March,

2013

Effect of

application of

HKFRS 10

At

31st March,

2013

於二零一三年

三月三十一日

應用香港

財務報告準則

第10號之影響

於二零一三年

三月三十一日

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(originally

stated) (restated)

（原先呈列） （經重列）

Property, plant and equipment 物業、機械及設備 232,148 191 232,339

Interests in joint ventures 於合營公司之權益 1,406,648 (983,542) 423,106

Properties held for sale 待售物業 88,972 1,067,733 1,156,705

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 應收賬款、按金及

 預付款項 508,525 168,354 676,879

Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 414,359 1,074 415,433

Creditors, deposits and accrued charges 應付賬款、按金及
 應計開支 (752,324) (253,810) (1,006,134)

Interim Report 中期報告 19 2013-2014

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30th September, 2013 截至二零一三年九月三十日止六個月

2. 主要會計政策（續）
上述會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

對本集團截至二零一二年九月三十日止
六個月之簡明綜合現金流量表之影響：

截至二零一二年九月三十日止六個月之
簡明綜合損益表、損益及其他全面收益
表以及每股基本及攤薄盈利概無因上述
會計政策變動而受到重大影響。

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policy

(Cont’d)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows of

the Group for the six months ended 30th September 2012:

For the six

months ended

30th September,

2012

Effect of

application of

HKFRS 10

For the six

months ended

30th September,

2012

截至

二零一二年

九月三十日

止六個月

應用香港

財務報告準則

第10號之影響

截至

二零一二年

九月三十日

止六個月

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(originally

stated) (restated)

（原先呈列） （經重列）

Net cash outflow on acquisition of

 assets through acquisition of

 subsidiaries

透過收購附屬公司而
 收購資產之現金
 流出淨額 (165,121) 2,086 (163,035)

Net cash used in investing activities 投資業務所耗現金淨額 (302,269) 2,086 (300,183)

Net decrease in cash and

 cash equivalents

現金及現金等值項目
 減少淨額 (466,117) 2,086 (464,031)

There is no significant impact on the condensed consolidated

statement of profit or loss, statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income, and basic and diluted earnings per share for

the six months ended 30th September, 2012 due to the above

changes in accounting policy.

ITC PROPERTIES GROUP LIMITED 20 德祥地產集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30th September, 2013 截至二零一三年九月三十日止六個月

3. 分部資料

對外報告之分部資料按本集團營運部門
所交付或提供之貨物及服務為基準進行
分析，與主要營運決策者就資源分配及
表現評估而定期審閱之內部資料一致。
此乃本集團之組織基準，為管理層選擇
按不同產品及服務管理本集團。

本集團之可報告及經營分部如下：